
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 1st February, 2024 
at 5.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacant, Primary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to
[...]
oses. The meeting may be recorded by the press 
or members of the public.  Any person or organisation filming, recording, or broadcasting any meeting 
of the Council is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting from them doing so.  Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings is available on the Council’s website. 
 



 

Smoking Policy: - The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Dates of Meetings for the Municipal Year: 
 

2023 2024 

10 August 11 January 

14 September 01 February 

12 October 07 March 

9 November 11 April 

14 December  

 
 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny 
Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles 
are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules – paragraph 5) of the 
Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached agenda 
may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the meeting is 
4. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the 
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they may have in 
relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter 
that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or a person with 
whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any employment, 
[...]
le purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th 
January, 2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices 4 and 5 to the following Item. 
 
Appendices 4 and 5 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying 
the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt from publication due 



 

to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information as it would reveal information which would put the council at a commercial 
disadvantage. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE DELIVERY OF TOWNHILL PARK PLOTS 2, 9 AND 10 
(Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

9   CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - PORTSWOOD 
BROADWAY NEXT STEPS (Pages 31 - 158) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager, detailing the Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 23/24 
43623 - Portswood Broadway Next Steps 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 159 - 162) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 23 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (except items 46 (part) and 47) 
(Vice-Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Galton, Lambert, Dr Paffey, M Bunday 
and Shields 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Greenhalgh and Quadir 
 

  
  

 
44. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors 
Greenhalgh and Quadir from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors M Bunday and Shields to replace them 
for the purposes of this meeting.   
 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 14th December, 2023 
be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

46. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership 
providing the Committee with an update for 2022/23 on community safety in 
Southampton and the Safe City Partnership. 
 
Robert Henderson – Chair of the Safe City Partnership 
Supt. Phil Lamb – District Commander, Hampshire Constabulary 
Chief Inspector Chris Douglas – Hampshire Constabulary 
Councillor Renyard – Cabinet Member for Safer City 
Claire Edgar – Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing 
Chris Brown – Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommended that to address the issues that lead to 
the levels of crime experienced in Southampton, decision makers ensure that the focus 
on prevention remains central to the approach adopted by the Council, and Safe City 
Partnership, irrespective of the financial pressures on public services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 24 - 
 

47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report and tabled at the meeting, modified Appendix 1, of the 
Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous 
meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Annex 2 and 3 to Appendix 1 contain information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying 
the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt from publication due 
to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information as it would reveal information which would put the council at a commercial 
disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 6 February 2024 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Leader Future Delivery of Townhill Park 
Plots 2, 9 & 10. 

Cllr Blackman  

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3
[...]
ion of the RTB 
receipts in the timeframe and to the amount required. By not doing so, RTB receipts will 

Page 9



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

require to be paid to Central Government with interest.  The key options for the for use of 
Right to Buy receipts are to: 

 invest in the acquisition of housing. 

 development of new housing. 

 pass to other providers to utilise towards the provision of Affordable housing. This is 
detailed in the Confidential Annex 3 Finance paras 5 to 9.     

 
RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Capital/Revenue 
 
14. The current budget for plots 2 9 and 10, and the proposed budget amendment under 

recommendation (ii), is summarised in the table below: 
 

 
 

Existing fee expenditure on Plots 2, 9 & 10 is set out in Confidential Annex 2. In addition to 
the costs incurred to date, allowance is also estimated for works invoiced but not yet 
certified by the EA. It is estimated that there will be a remaining budget, but the figure will 
not be finalised until the termination agreement is concluded.  The termination agreement 
will include that the council will receive and be able to use all the surveys and drawings 
and reports that have been generated to date.  These can then be used in the brief for the 
mini tender and also given to the Delivery Partner selected to deliver the sites. 

 
15. Plots 2, 9 and 10 were originally part of the 1000 Homes Programme approved by Cabinet 

and Council, and subsequently added to the HRA Capital programme in July 2020.  In 
2022 there was a change of policy, and the 1000 Homes Programme was brought to a 
close. However, as the tenders had already progressed with the delivery of Plots 2, 9 and 
10 it was approved that these would continue and the budget of £60m was retained. 
These sites are proposed predominantly for flats, and it was always acknowledged that 
these would be expensive sites to deliver and would require grant funding.  Financial 
modelling was carried out in 202
[...]


 

for Shared Ownership 
throughout the sites that will 
be transferred.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - 
PORTSWOOD BROADWAY NEXT STEPS 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Call-In notice has been received signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of the following 
decision made by Cabinet on 16 January 2024: 

 Portswood Broadway Next Steps 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Following consideration of the attached Cabinet report, related appendices and 
Decision Notice, the Committee is recommended either:- 

 (i) To recommend that the Decision Maker re-consider the called-in 
decision at the next decision meeting; or 

 (ii) To advise the Decision Maker that the Scrutiny Committee does not 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can 
therefore be implemented without delay. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed 
Call-In process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



3. A Call-In notice signed by Cllr Blackman and Cllr Moulton has been received 
in accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates 
to the following decision 
[...]
 Report 

10. Appendix 7 to Decision Report 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?   

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Call In Notice Portswood Broadway\\corp\data\CE\CL\CMMTEE\Scrutiny\2023-24\OSMC\1 February 2024 - 
Inc Call in Portswood Broadway\Call in - Portswood Broadway\Appendix 1 - Call In Notice Portswood Broadway.doc 

NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
In accordance with rule 12 of the Overview & Scrutiny procedure rules of the 
Council’s Constitution, a request is hereby made that the Scrutiny Manager 
exercise the call-in of the decision identified below for consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
Decision Number:  CAB 23/24 43623 - Portswood Broadway Next Steps 
Decision Taker:      Cabinet 
Date of Decision:   16/01/2024 
 
Reason(s) for Requisition of Call-In of Decision:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Call-In Requested by:  
 
Name  Signature  Date  
Cllr Blackman 

 

19/01/24 

Cllr Moulton  
 

19/01/24 

 
All Members requesting that a Decision be Called-In must sign this Call-In 
Notice. A decision may be called in by:  
 

 • The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • Any 2 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • In respect of a Decision relating to Education, any 2 Parent Governor or 

Church Representatives  
 
Please submit to the Scrutiny Manager within 5 clear days of the publication of 
the relevant decision.  

1. Lack of adequate consideration, and misrepresentation of the findings from the 
consultation undertaken by the Council. 

2. Information that would help to inform the decision relating to current pollution 
levels and bus delays caused by traffic on Portswood Broadway has not been 
provided.   

3. Concern with regards to disabled access to Portswood Broadway, particularly the 
chemist. 

4. Concern that changes to the proposals agreed at Cabinet limit the ability to 
deliver the objectives set for the Portswood Broadway Project. 

5. Lack of clarity in respect of the timetable for the trial and subsequent next steps, 
and the success criteria to be employed for the bus gate trial. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 

Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

 

 Decision No: (CAB 23/24 43623) 
 

 

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 

PORTFOLIO AREA: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

SUBJECT: Portswood Broadway Next Steps 

AUTHOR: Wade Holmes 

 
 

THE DECISION 
 

(i) To note that the Portswood Broadway Transforming Cities Fund scheme 
second phase of consultation has happened and is used as an opportunity 
for stakeholders to express their views on the proposal, supported by 
additional information provided; 

(ii) To note that a “You Said / We Did” response has been prepared for the 
main themes in the consultation results to assist in shaping a 
recommendation for the scheme; 

(iii) To note that there is support for the scheme to limit the amount of through 
route traffic using Portswood Broadway via the use of a bus gate / motor 
vehicle restriction, accompanied with measures to limit the impact on 
adjacent streets via an Active Travel Zone; 

(iv) To progress the scheme with the approval for a trial of a part time bus gate 
/ motor vehicle restriction on Portswood Broadway via an Experimental 
Traffic Regul
[...]
 

 

 
 

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Not to proceed with a trial of the scheme – subject to discussions with the 
Department for Transport via a change control submission, this may allow some of 
the match funded Integrated Transport Block grant to be directed to other transport 
schemes, noting that s106 contributions are site specific and cannot be redirected. 
The majority of SCC match funding would still be required for schemes already 
completed / commenced under the Transforming Cities Fund programme. 
 
This would not align with the Southampton City Council Local Transport Plan 
Connected Southampton and associated policies, as bus priority is an essential 
component to a Mass Transit System, and with Bus Service Improvement Plan 
ambitions. 
 

 
 

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION 
 
None. 
 

 
 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD 
We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision. 
 

Date:16 January 2024 
 
 

 Decision Maker: 
The Cabinet 

   
 

  Proper Officer: 
Claire Heather 

   
 

 

SCRUTINY 
Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions. 
 

Call-In Period expires on   
 

 

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 

 

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 

 

Call-in heard by (if applicable) 

 

Results of Call-in (if applicable) 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: Portswood Broadway Next Steps 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 January 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Plac
[...]
nd includes the following key 
objectives: 

 Improve road safety; 

 Reduce the amount of through route traffic on local roads; 

 Improve air quality; and 

 Encourage walking, wheeling and cycling as a mode of transport. 

13 Consultation 

To develop the Portswood Broadway scheme the Council undertook a first phase 
of consultation which included: 

• October-November 2020 – online Perceptions Survey to gain people’s 
experiences / thoughts on the current conditions and aspirations for the Portswood 
Broadway area; 

• September-October 2021 - On-street customer survey to gain insights into 
behaviours of people visiting the Portswood Broadway area; and 

• October / November 2022 – public consultation online and in-person events 
providing details of proposed schemes for Portswood. The consultation included 
drop in events and an online survey to collect feedback. 

14 As part of the October / November 2022 consultation, the Council received a 
petition “Say NO to Southampton City Council’s proposals to close part of 
Portswood Broadway to through traffic” and received 2,868 respondents. 

15 The petition numbers meant that the item was referred to the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for consideration on 2 February 2023 meeting. At this 
meeting the Committee recommended to the Executive the next phase of 
consultation is more neutral, that additional and updated traffic information is 
gathered and presented to the public and consideration is given on how that 
information is presented.  The resolution is in Appendix 1. 

16 A second phase public consultation with the additional requested information was 
carried out between 22nd August and 1st October 2023.  This included an 
updated website https://transport.southampton.gov.uk/tcf/eastleigh-to-
southampton-corridor/portswood-project/, an online survey, letter drop to 16,612 
properties, email to stakeholder list gathered from previous consultations and drop 
in sessions (where information and mate
[...]
hampton is a relatively 
deprived city being 55th out of 
317 local authorities and some 
areas being within the 10% 
deprived in England  

Bus travel is a viable option for 
people on low incomes in 
Southampton, with bus fares 
representing an affordable 
travel options compared to 
other modes.  

Some characteristics of people 
in poverty may prevent them 
from accessing information 
such as written material or on 
the internet 

Future engagement on 
the project will need to 
focus on this range of 
activities along with 
making materials 
available for longer (i.e. 
in libraries) as opposed 
to solely available online 
/ website material. 

Health & 
Wellbeing  

The Southampton area has 
high rates of obesity and poor 
health 

The scheme will provide 
improvements to walking 
and wheeling, making 
them more attractive and 
in turn increase the 
numbers of active 
transport activity in the 
area. 

Page 156



 

Page 9 of 9 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Design principles to 
make the street more 
healthy – improving air 
quality, additional street 
trees, reduction in traffic 
numbers will reduce 
noise 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 1 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

[...]
 clearly demonstrate within the 
decision-making report, how the proposals 
will impact on the city’s net zero ambitions. 

Information will be provided in the January 
Cabinet report on the net zero ambitions. 

Completed 

  

 

P
age 162


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan - Future Delivery of Townhill Park Plots 2, 9 and 10
	Appendix 1 - Future delivery of Townhill Park Plots 2,9 and 10.docx
	Annex 1 - Townhill Park Location of Plots.pdf
	Annex  2 - Confidential Finance.docx
	Annex 3 - Confidential Finance.docx
	Annex 4 - ESIA.doc

	9 Call-in of Executive Decision CAB 23/24 43623 - Portswood Broadway Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice Portswood Broadway.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Decision Notice.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Portswood Broadway Next Steps Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 1 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 2 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 3 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 4 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31

	Untitled Section
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54
	Slide 55
	Slide 56
	Slide 57
	Slide 58
	Slide 59
	Slide 60
	Slide 61
	Slide 62
	Slide 63
	Slide 64
	Slide 65


	Appendix 5 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 6 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 7 to Cabinet Report.pdf

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Evemy, Galton, 
Dr Paffey, Quadir, Leggett and Webb 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors Y Frampton, Greenhalgh and Lambert 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
48. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors 
Greenhalgh and Y Frampton from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Leggett and Webb to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting.  Apologies were noted from Councillor Lambert and 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders. 
 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 11th January, 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

50. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE DELIVERY OF TOWNHILL PARK PLOTS 2, 9 AND 10  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
FUTURE DELIVERY OF TOWNHILL PARK PLOTS 2, 9 AND 10 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet decision regarding the future delivery of Townhill Park Plots 2, 9 
and 10.      
 
Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council, Tina Dyer-Slade Head of Corporate Estates 
and Assets and Sue Jones, Interim Estate Regeneration Manager were present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the Executive made every effort to avoid the loss of any Right to Buy 
receipts and kept the Committee updated on upcoming deadlines and plans 
in train for the use of the receipts. 

(ii) That opportunities were explored by the Executive to deliver upon the historic 
commitment made by the Council to prioritise housing within the affordable 
housing schemes proposed for plots 2,9 and 10, to those who were decanted 
from Townhill Park. 



 

 

- 26 - 
 

(iii) That the Executive reflects on the resources involved in undertaking further 
options appraisals for Plot 10, and, if the resources required were considered 
to be significant, the option of adding Plot 10 to the Affordable Housing 
Framework was approved at the earliest opportunity. 

 
  
 
 
 
 

51. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - PORTSWOOD 
BROADWAY NEXT STEPS  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager detailing the call-in of 
Executive Decision CAB 23/24 43623 – Portswood Broadway Next Steps.  
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Wade Holmes, 
Service Manager, Integrated Transport, Pete Boustred Head of Transport and Planning, 
Prof. Roger Brown, Mr Crispin Jameson, Mrs Jane Jameson, Mrs Karen Edwards, Mr 
Paul Beard, Mr Alistair Cook and Mrs Lorraine Barter were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the reasons for requisition of Call-in of the decision in 
accordance with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 12.5.1, namely: 
 

1. Lack of adequate consideration, and misrepresentation of the findings from the 
consultation undertaken by the Council. 

2. Information that would help to inform the decision relating to current pollution 
levels and bus delays caused by traffic on Portswood Broadway has not been 
provided.  

3. Concern with regards to disabled access to Portswood Broadway, particularly 
the chemist. 

4. Concern that changes to the proposals agreed at Cabinet limit the ability to 
deliver the objectives set for the Portswood Broadway Project. 

5. Lack of clarity in respect of the timetable for the trial and subsequent next steps, 
and the success criteria to be employed for the bus gate trial. 

 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) to advise the Executive that the Scrutiny Committee does not recommend 
that the decision be reconsidered and that it can therefore be implemented 
without delay.    

(ii) That the co-design process planned for Portswood Broadway includes a 
specific focus on mitigating the concerns raised by residents about disabled 
access to local amenities. 

(iii) That the issue returns to the Committee at the conclusion of the trial bus gate 
to enable the Committee to review the results and to consider the 
effectiveness of the proposed Active Travel Zone. 

 



 

 

- 27 - 
 

52. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 
 

 


